

No. 11-1274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARC J. GABELLI AND BRUCE ALPERT,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OCCUPY THE SEC
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

AKSHAT TEWARY
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
1974 State Route 27
Edison, NJ 08817
(732) 287-0080
info@tewary.com

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISCOVERY RULE SHOULD APPLY ON JURISDICTIONAL GROUNDS	4
II. THE DISCOVERY RULE SHOULD APPLY FROM A PUBLIC POLICY PERSPECTIVE, IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT FRAUD CAN EASILY REMAIN UNDETECTED BY THE GOVERNMENT	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER FACTORS BEYOND THE ACTIVITIES OF THE DEFENDANT IN ASSESSING THE APPLICABILITY OF THE DISCOVERY RULE	10
A. Factor One: The Vital Purpose of the Underlying Statute – Protection of the Public Against Fraud – Favors Delayed Accrual Pursuant to the Discovery Rule	13
B. Factor Two: The Practical Ends to be Served by the § 2462 Statute of Limitations are Addressed Even if the Discovery Rule Applies	15

(ii)

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	17
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Al Tech Specialty Steel Corp.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 284 (N.D.N.Y. 1986)	13
<i>Badaracco v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	4
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	4
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	16
<i>Reading Co. v. Koons</i> , 271 U. S. 58 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Bartek</i> , No. 11-10594, 2012 WL 3205446 (5th Cir. Aug 7, 2012)	5
<i>SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011)	11, 17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	17
<i>United States v. Material Serv. Corp.</i> , No. 95-C-3550, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14471 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1996)	13
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1230 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813)	13

<i>United States v. Windward</i> , 821 F. Supp. 690 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	13
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	17
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6	1, 13
26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	2
Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78(i)(f)	5
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. § 1514(A)(b)(2)(D)	5
OTHER SOURCES	
Arthur Levitt & Paula Dwyer, <i>Take On the Street</i> (2002)	9
Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission, The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report: Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States (2011)	14, 15
Financial Fraud Enforcement Task Force, About the Task Force, http://www.stopfraud.gov/about.html (last visited December 2, 2012)	14
Frank Yu & Xiaoyun Yu, Corporate Lobbying and Fraud Detection (Aug. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.stern.nyu.edu/cons/groups/	

content/documents/course_description/ uat_025796.pdf	9, 10
James B. Stewart, As a Watchdog Starves, Wall Street Is Tossed a Bone, N.Y. Times, July 15, 2011, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2011/07/16/business/
budget-cuts-to-sec-reduce-its-
effectiveness.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2011/07/16/business/ budget-cuts-to-sec-reduce-its- effectiveness.html	8
Jason Voss, <i>Fact File: Annual Budget of the U.S. Securities And Exchange Commission</i> , Seeking Alpha, Apr. 29, 2012, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://seekingalpha.com/article/540601-fact-
file-annual-budget-of-the-u-s-securities-and-
exchange-commission">http://seekingalpha.com/article/540601-fact- file-annual-budget-of-the-u-s-securities-and- exchange-commission	8, 9
Jesse Bricker, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2007 to 2010: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , Federal Reserve Bulletin (June 2012)	14, 15
Mary Schapiro, Testimony on the President's FY 2012 Budget Request for the SEC Before the United States Senate Subcommittee on Financial Services and General Government, Committee on Appropriations (May 4, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/
testimony/2011/ts050411mls.htm">http://www.sec.gov/news/ testimony/2011/ts050411mls.htm	7
Occupy Wall Street, Declaration of the Occu- pation of New York City (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nycga.net/resources/declaration...	2
